Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources
APPROVAL OF CHANGE APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File No.: 12544-D2

2. Status Change Date:

4. Field Office: 04 - Garden City
GMD: 03 - Southwest
Structures File No.:

3. Package File No(s): 21503

Filing/Priority Date: 1/3/2024
Application Complete Date: 1/29/2024

Person ID 41118
Add Seqg#

5a. [X Applicant [X] Owner [JWuUC
[J Address Change

ROBERT M WALKER TRUST
ATTN: ROBERT M WALKER TTEE
17450 ROAD 17

KISMET, KS 67859-6020

Person ID 18776
Add Seg#

50. [ Owner [X]WUC
[] Address Change

ROBERT M WALKER
17450 ROAD 17
KISMET, KS 67859-6020

Person ID 54035
Add Seq#

5c. [ Owner [JwWuUC
[J Address Change

DONNA MARIE WALKER TRUST
RR 1 BOX 98
KISMET, KS 67859

Person ID 57233
Add Seq#

5d. [X] Owner [JWuUC
[] Address Change

THERON LEE & DONNA J WALKER
16532 ROAD R
KISMET, KS 67859-6036

OpPp XPU [Jumw
Min Reasonable Q:

6. Change No.: C1
Base Acres: 80 ac Year:

7. Use of Water

Xl Groundwater [] Surface Water

Previous UMW: Not changing UMW: IRR-Irrigation

MDS Gauge: Active Admin? [] UMW

Completion/Start Date: 3/1/2025 Perfection/Expiration Date: UMW:

8. Action Trall

9. Special Conditions

10. 5YR Allocation Type: Start Year: 5YR Quantity: Base Acres:

Comment:

11. Sand & Gravel Proj ID: [0 Active [] Dredge [ INDEvap [] JrEvap [ Other Diversion [] Rpton Sr

12. Waiver Rule ID: [J New Date Requested:

Applies: Rule No.: JuskFestion:

Rule Type:

Rule SubType:

Comments Processed Entered
1/29/2024
Reviewed

DWR 1-661 (Revised 11/29/2023)




File No.

12544-D2

Structures File No:

13. County: SW Basin: CIMARRON RIVER Stream:
Aquifer Code: 211

Special Use Area:

14. Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities

Oty Rate Storage Qty Storage Rate
PDIV Qualifier S T R ID N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps
CHK 63769
15. Limitations Type: Quantity: Rate: combined with file no(s):
Type: Quantity: Rate: combined with file no(s):
16. Metering X Metering Required [] Anti-Reverse Required [] Seal Required Compliance Date: 12/31/2024
17. Place of Use
NEY NWY SWY% SEY% Total |Owner(s)  Chg? Overlaps
PRV 5 T H I NE | NW | sw | sE NE | N\W | sw [ sE NE | NW | sw SE NE NW [ sw SE

MOD 34506 35 32S 32W 1 40 40 40 |31.25|31.25| 40 40 40 40 40 |31.25|31.25| 31.25 | 40 |31.25|31.25| 578.75 |5a&c D *
CHK 35519 26 32S 32W 3 40 40 80 5a&c 0 =
ENT 26 328 32w 31.25(31.25 625 |5d ] *

L]

O

[
18. Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
* 21503 ¥
+ ++
# #i
A AA




Garden City Field Office I :ans as Phone: 620-276-2901

4532 W. Jones, Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 620-276-9315
Garden City, KS 67846 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture ks.gov
Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor

January 29, 2024

ROBERT M WALKER TRUST
Attn: ROBERT M WALKER TTEE
17450 ROAD 17

KISMET, KS 67859-6020

RE:  Filed Office Application for Change
Water Right, File Nos. 12544-D2 & 21503

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is the order executed by the designee of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water
Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the
above referenced file numbers. Note: this approval does not allow any single point of diversion
to exceed its annual authorized quantity.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations
specified in this approval for change. A condition of this approval is that an acceptable water flow
meter must be installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced file number and
meet current specifications. Please return the required notification of completion of the diversion
works and/or installation of the required meter as soon as these actions are completed.

Since the order modifies the original document referred to above, it should be recorded
with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

Should you have any questions, please feel free contact this office. If you would prefer,
you could arrange an appointment for additional assistance.

Sincerely,

e
Austin J. McColloch
Assistant Water Commissioner

AM:
enclosures

pc: Donna Marie Walker Trust
Theron & Donna Walker
GMD 3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 29™ day of January, 2024, I hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of Application for
Change in Place of Use, Water Right, File Nos. 12,544-D2 and 21,503 dated 29" day of January,
2024 was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

ROBERT M WALKER TRUST
Attn: ROBERT M WALKER TTEE
17450 ROAD 17

KISMET, KS 67859-6020

Pc:

DONNA MARIE WALKER TRUST
RR 1 BOX 98

KISMET, KS 67859

THERON LEE & DONNA J WALKER
16532 ROAD R

KISMET, KS 67859-6036

GMD 3

Divisiorsi Sf Water Rezgurces Staff



Submit completed application to: DWR FIELD OFFICE

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Dlivusion of Water Resources APPL'CAT'ON FOR APPROVAL
P ICS 1ot Yo e TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF
ol o CIDE AN 1HE
s o . POINT OF DIVERSION
et it - thath 278 2001 STATE OF KANSAS

http //agncuiture ks gov/dwr

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended.
Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. |f change in point of diversion is greater
than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed point(s)

of diversion and/or place of use.
RECEIVED

FileNo. 12544 D 2 " 20 PM

JAN 03 2024

Garden City Field Office

1. Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the (check one or both):

X[ Place of Use (O Point of Diversion Divison of Water Resources
under the water right which is the subject of this application in accordance with the conditions described below.
The source of supply is: X[J Groundwater [0 Surface water

2. Name and address of Applicant: Theron Walker _
16532 Road R, Kismet, KS 67859
Phone Number: (620)482-1575 Email address: theronwalker@yahoo.com
Name and address of Water Use Correspondent: Robert M Walker
17450 Road 17, Kismet, KS 67859
Phone Number: ( ) Email address:
3. The presently authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land — NAME: O N\ Swarcy
ADDRESS:
(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)

NEY NWY. SWY% SE% TOTAL
Sec Twp Range | NE% | NWY | SW¥% | SE% |l NEY | NWYe | SWY | SE% [l NEY: | NWY SWV | SE% |l NEY: | NWY | SWY% | SE% AGRES
35 325 32w | 400|400 [ 400|400 400 400|400 [400 400400400400 400/400]400]400] 6400
26 325 32w 400|400 800

4. If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land - NAME: SO Qe D uaeece,
ADDRESS:
(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary )

NE% NWY SWV SE% TOTAL
A
Sec Twp Range |l NEY | NW'4 | SWY% | SE% J| NE% | NWY | SWY | SE% |l NEY | NWY | SWY | SE% J| NEY | NWY | SWY | SE% CRES

35 32s 32w | 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 |131.25/131.25[ 40.0 | 40.0 | 40.0 || 40.0 | 40.0 [31.25{31.25]131.25| 40.0 {31.25]31.25 578.75
26 32s 32w 40.0 | 400 80.0

For Office Use Only: Code Fee $ 200.00TR # Receipt Date | -3- 24 Check # 0D 2018

DWR 1-121 (Revised 09/11/2019) Page 1 File No. /d S YYD



51|P ntly authori oint of dive
One in the CE Quarter of the SE Quarter of the SwW Quarter
of Section 26 , Township 32 South, Range 32 (W),
in Seward County, Kansas, 660 feet North __ 2690 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate 500gpm Authorized Quantity 160AF Depth of well (feet)
(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)
X[JThis point will not be cnanged [JThis point will be changod as follows: [ ] No chlnge, point better described with GPS as follows:
One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth (feet)
This pointis: [] Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

6. ently authorize int of diversion:
One in Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section o~ Township South, Range w),
in County, Ka feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quanti Depth of well (feet)
(DWR use only: Computer ID No GPS t North feet West)

gurpaint better described with GPS as follows:

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range NG w),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast come%ksﬂ:ti{
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth (feet)
This pointis: [] Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

7. The changes herein are desired for the following reasons?
(please be specific) Rearrange acres to include
Ground recently purchased 300

8. If awell, is the test hole log attached? [ ] Yes [ No -

9. The change(s) (was)(will be) completed by? :
As soon as approved 100F -

10 If the point of diversion is a well - =
(a) What are you going to do with the old well? WestO Fr it funnfinfoe o @i
NA H

i 100 -

(b) When will this be done? =

11. Groundwater Management District recommendation attached? 200 & | -

x[J Yes [ No
12. Assisted by GMD3/JLN 300 = 200 = i100 0' 100 206‘ : 300
South Scale 1 hashmark=10 ft

13a.If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated more than 300
feet but within 2,640 feet of the existing point of diversion, attach 13b.If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated within a 300
a topographic map or aerial photograph. For groundwater foot radius of the existing point of diversion, indicate its location
sources, show all wells (including domestic) within one-half mile on the diagram shown above in relation to the existing point of
of the proposed point of diversion and the names and mailing diversion. The proposed point of diversion must be located
addresses of the owners. For surface water sources, show the within the circle shown above. (PLEASE NOTE: The “X" in
names and addresses of the landowner(s) one-half mile center of diagram above represents the presently

downstream and one-half mile upstream from your property authorized point of diversion.)
lines

DWR 1-121 (Revised 09/11/2019) Page 2 File No. /d S 97 L2



APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE
THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR POINT OF DIVERSION
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

FILENO. /2 S Y4 D7
MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES AS NECESSARY

3. Continued: The presently authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land - NAME:

ADDRESS:
NEV NWY SWYe SEV% TOTAL
Sec  Twp RangeT~NEY% | NWv | Swyi | SEv. |l NEv. | NWv | swi | SEv [l NEv | NWv | SWv | SEv || NEY | NWv | SWY | SEY ACRES
‘\\
r\
-]
Owner of Land ---- NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY% NWY SWY SE% TOTAL
Sec _ Twp Range |l NE% | NWv | SWv | SE% |l NEY | NWv | SWv | SE% || NEv Nw'>~sw/. SEY% || NE% | NWv | SWv. | SE% ACRES
N
\\
Owner of Land ---- NAME:
ADDRESS: N
~
NEY% NWY SWYa SEY% TOTAL
Sec  Twp Range || NE% | Nwvi | swyi | SEv ) NE% | NW% | sWvi | SE% |l NE% | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% |l NE% | NW% | SW% se‘/.\\ AERES
a
4. Continued: If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land --- NAME: Theron Walker
ADDRESS: 16532 Road R, Kismet, KS 67859
NEY% NWY SWVe SE% TOTAL
sec  Twp  Range | NEv | Nwvi | swye | seva | Neve [ nwea | swoa | seve | Neve | nwe | swea | seve | New | nwes [ swi | sen | AORES
26 32s 32w 31.25]31.25 62.5
Owner of Land ---- NAME:
ADDRESS:
NE% NWY4 SWv SEY TOTAL
Sec  Twp. Range Il NEv: | Nwy | swre | seve Il NEva [ nwea | swee | sEve ff NEsa [ nwea | swoa | sEve | NEss | nwos | sws | sew || ACRES
Owner of Land ---- NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY% NWY% SWY% SEY TOTAL
Sec  Twp Range |l NEv | NWY | swv | SEv. [l NE% | NWv. | SWv | SE% f| NE% | NWY | SWY% | SE% | NEY. | NWY | SW¥% | SE% ACRES

DWR 1-121-2 (Rev. 04/24/2018) Page FileNo 2547 L2



14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fewer feet from the existing point of diversion, complete the following:

(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application?
[ Yes 0 No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

(b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application be adversely
affected if this application is approved as requested?
O Yes O No (If yes, all owners must sign this application.)

(c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, will there be substantial damage to property, public health or safety?
[ Yes O No (If no, all owners must sign this application )

If the application proposes a surface water change in point of diversion, a groundwater change in point of diversion greater than 300 feet,
or a change in place of use, the application must be signed by all owners of the currently authorized place of use, or their duly authorized
agent (attach notarized statement authorizing representation).

| hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oath or affirmation and under penalty of perjury, that | am of lawful
age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a duly authorized agent of the owner(s) to make this application on
their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to which this application pertains. | further verify that the statements
contained in this application are true, correct and complete.

Dated at Pians , Kansas, this 3 day of _ Z anuerly .20 A fé .
(Owner) “ (Spouse) e
Tlherm  Wallcer b oNAS—TF_ W f*(k

(Please Print) (Please Print)

(Owner) (Spouse)
ﬁo‘?«z«x U YBS L 2n Dovwnoe Mavie (g Ker
(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)
wira T ARACELI ALVARADO |
State of Kansas ) K
SS QM State of Kansas
County of _ g ocls } xawsas 7

) ! . ol MY
fl Efreby certify that the 21‘(o)re§c:>ing application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this '2 day
o \ Y 5 g

. . : : ° ﬁotary ;u%ilc
My Commission Expires O 3 IS 0 15 .

ONLY PLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PRO! D. To be complete, all of the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with
accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatures of all the appropriate owners’ must be affixed to the application and notarized; and
the appropriate fee must be paid.

EEE SCHEDULE
Each application to change the place of use or the point of diversion under this section shall be accompanied by the application fee set
forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: Kansas Department of Agriculture

(1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless . ........... ... ... ... .o $100
(2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300 feet . . . .. ... ... .. ... ... ... ... ..o $200
(3) Application to change the place ofuse . . .. ... ... o o $200

DWR 1-121 (Revised 09/11/2019) Page 3 File No. /A Y7 £2



SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

This Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82a-708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-1, et seq. and other applicable
e\rlovasmns of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 et.seq., and rules and re?ulatnons promulgated thereunder,

ith the exceI?tion of those conditions eg%'essly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions and
ile No. _ N\ LSS\ — - :

1. Achange application was received on B ORI WE D = L LU requesting that the place of use and / or point of
diversion authorized under the above-referenced file number be changed as described in the application.

2. Onand after the effective date of this summary order, the authorized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as shown on
the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use. BdApplicable [ Not Applicable

3. The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rights and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as
previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by this summary order shall be located withina _— foot
radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. [] Applicable BNot Applicable

4. The point(s) of diversion described herein is administratively corrected to be more accurately described using the Global
Positioning System (GPS), as described in the application. '[] Applicable 3 Not Applicable

5. The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actuallx‘be located more than — feet from the previously
authorized point(s) of diversion. [ Applicable ¢'Not Applicable

6. As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a tube
or other device suitable for making water level measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with
K.AR. 5-6-13. B4 Applicable [ Not Applicable

7. The owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall properly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before
December 31, 20 L\, or before the first use of water, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be instalied,
operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, and

A.R. 5-3-5e, the owner shall maintain records and report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of water
diverted annually to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.
&' Applicable [J Not Applicable

8. Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 20 L\  or within any
authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20_L%_ the applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the
works for diversion has been completed, on the form provided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e.

B Applicable [T Not Applicable

9. The completed well log shall be submitted with the required notice. [C] Applicable ENot Applicable

10. All diversion works into which any tyre of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be uipged
with an in-line, automatic, quick-c osm? check valve capable of preventing Eollution of the source of the water supply. The
check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5¢. [3{Applicable ] Not Applicable

11. Additional Conditions are attached. [] Yes = No

12. In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of
water appropriated under the above-referenced file number are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and
limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Summary Order, and with applicable provisions of the Kansas Water
Appropriation Law and the Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions may
result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the
water or appropriation right or any other enforcement actions authorized by law.

limitations of

Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
APPLICATION APPROVED AND
If you are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S A. 82a-1901, m
Eou may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief
ngineer or request administrative review by the Secretary of @/
Agriculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be By: =
ﬁlgd within 15 days ofbserr\‘/icg of this Order ag;:l fa' rgqueﬁst fga Duly Authorized Designee of the Chief Engineer
administrative review by the Secretary must iled within :
days pursuant to K‘S.A_ 77-531. Any request for administrative (Print Name):k°$\~ S “\o\\l e
rFelvnew must statte %hb?(sns for rgxgew pursuan} t‘c\) KiS.Ai. 77-527. Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture
ile any request wi ansas rtment of Agriculture, .
ls's 3; ivision, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, kS Date of Issuance: _wswsc RS, S U N
. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may
preclude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act. State of Kansas ; SS
For Use by Register of Deeds County of )

Acknowledged before me on __Samuiadius. R4 L A0 AY

by -I\\ué‘HV\ ) ¢ @leoi\, o

Signature:

My commission expires:

DWR 1-121 (Revised 09/11/2019) Page 4
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Garden City Field Office Phone: 620-276-2901

4532 W. Jones, Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 620-276-9315

Garden City, KS 67846 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov

Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor
January 26, 2024

GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT #3
2009 E SPRUCE ST
GARDEN CITY KS 67846

Re:  Request for Recommendation,
File Nos. 12544-D2 & 21503
Dear Sir or Madam:

We are enclosing a copy of the referenced applications, which was submitted by Theron Walker and appears to
be in proper form, for your review.

We are delaying any further action for a period of 15 days from the date of this letter to allow you time to
submit your recommendation concerning this application. Please submit your recommendation within the
allotted time, or any authorized extension of time thereof.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (620) 276-2901. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready to that [ may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

ey 7
Austin McColloch
Assistant Water Commissioner

Enclosure
pc:



Garden City Field Office I ia«ns a S Phone: 620-276-2901

4532 W. Jones, Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: 620-276-9315
Garden City, KS 67846 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov

Mike Beam, Secretary

January 11, 2024

DUANE D & BARBARA BALL
314 MAIN ST
KISMET, KS 67859-9611

RE:  Application for Change
Water Right, File Nos. 12544-D2 & 21503

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Theron Walker has filed an application for approval of the
Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, to change the
place of use under the above referenced file numbers.

From: atotal of 720 acres in Sections 26 and 35, both in Township 32 South, Range 32
West, Seward County, Kansas,

To:  atotal of 721.25 acres in Sections 26 and 35, both in Township 32 South, Range
32 West, Seward County, Kansas,

You can find the complete applications posted by water right file number as referenced above at:
www.Agriculture.ks.gov/DWRNotices

You are notified on this proposed change in the place of use so that you may furnish this
office with any comments or other information you want to submit. Such comments or other
information must be received in this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

Should you have any questions, please feel free contact this office. If you would prefer,
you could arrange an appointment for additional assistance. Please refer to the file number when
you contact us if you wish to discuss a specific file.

Sincerely,

Austin J. McColloch
Assistant Water Commissioner

AM:
enclosures

pc:

Laura Kelly, Governor

SCANNED




Z Southwest Kansas
WAIER MAMAGEMENT ™ Groundwater Management District No. 3

FOR :%?:QEST i 2009 E. Spruce Street
- Garden City, Kansas 67846
e GMD3 [ | (620) 275-7147 phone
= - = www.gmd3.org

December 22, 2023

Michael A. Meyer

Division of Water Resources
4532 W Jones Ave., Suite B
Garden City, Kansas 67846

RE:  Applications for Change in Place of Use
Water Right, File Nos. 12544 D2 & 21503

Dear Mike:

We have assisted with the applications for the above referenced water rights. The
proposals are not in conflict with the Management Program of the Southwest Kansas
Groundwater Management District No. 3 (GMD3). The proposed change in place of use will
rearrange the acres to more accurately describe the wetted acres and bring in a new half pivot
while maintaining a complete overlap in authorized place of use in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-
11(b). It is therefore recommended that the applications be approved at this time.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a
recommendation. If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Jason L. Norquest%

Assistant Manager

Serving Southwest Kansas Since1976



97 7 2 Entered in Transfer Record in-my office

oREesIFEE § 1745,
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DEED--GENERAL WARRANTY, JOINT TENANCY

THIS DEED, Made t:his‘gm day of October, 2023, betweed Mark Alan Branstine, a single man, as
first party, and Theron L. Walker and Donna J. Walker, husband and wife, as joint tenants with the right of
survivorship and not as tenants in common, as second party,

**A/K/A Mark A. Branstine

WITNESSETH, In consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) AND OTHER
VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, first party hereby conveys
and warrants unto second party, as joint tenants with the right of survivorship and not as tenants in common,
all the following described Seward County, Kansas real estate, to wit:

*#=2+ The North Half of the Southwest Quarter (N/2 SW/4) of Section Twenty-six (26), Township
Thirty-two (32) South, Range Thirty-two (32) West of the 6% P.M. ##x»* .

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME, Together with all and singular the tenements,
hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, forever, as joint tenants, the
survivor to take the whole estate.

First party, for himself, his heirs, executors and administrators does hereby covenant, promise and
agree to and with second party that at the delivery of these presents he is lawfully seized in his own right of an
absolute and indefeasible estate of inheritance, in fee simple, of and in all and singular the above described
premises together with the appurtenances; that the same are free, clear, discharged and unincumbered of and
from all former and other grants, estates, taxes, assessments and incumbrances of what nature or kind soever,
except and subject to;

all existing easements, rights of way, oil and gas leases, mineral conveyances, mineral reservations,
and other restrictions of record, if any,

and that he will WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND the same unto second party, as joint tenants with the
right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, and the heirs and assigns of the survivor of them, against
first party, his heirs, and all and every person or persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, first party has hereunto set his hand the day and year first above written.

MARK ALAN BRANSTINE
_A/K/A Mark A. Branstine

STATE OF KANSAS, Mepnpe COUNTY, ss:

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 5 day of October, 2023, before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, camé Mark Alan Branstine, a single man, who is
personally known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing deed, and duly acknowledged the

execution of the same.
**A/K/A Mark A; Branstine

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed'my name and affixed my official seal on

the day and eg last ghoNe WHESER
Notary Public - State of Kansas Q @
My appt. expiréss Appt. Expires I'S-Z"{ . \ \bl/{ Ak e

(Seal) Notary Péblic ey Aomwy
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